Creative Commons CC BY-NC 4.0: This article is distributed  under the terms of  the Creative Commons
Attribution 4.0 License (http://www.creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/) which permits any
use, reproduction and distribution of the work without further permission provided the original work is attributed as
specified on the Open Access pages. ©2024 The Author(s).
Performance and Emissions
Investigation of Methanol-Butanol-
Ethanol Accumulation as an Alternative
Gasoline Mixture in Spark Ignition

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The research team appreciates the assistance from Wijaya Putra University (UWP)
through the Institute for Research and Community Service. This article benefited from
contributions from the Mechanical Engineering and Engineering Faculty. The research
team received funding with decision letter number 036/LPPM-UWP/K-I/VII/2024
through an internal competitive grant-UWP. Hopefully, this research will be helpful for
the general public, academics, practitioners, and industry.
DECLARATION OF CONFLICTING INTERESTS
The author(s) declared no potential conflicts of interest with respect to the research,
authorship, and/or publication of this article.
FUNDING
The author(s) disclosed receipt of financial support for the research, authorship,
and/or publication of this article.
REFERENCES
[1] S. Kirsch, “Running out? Rethinking resource depletion," Extr. Ind. Soc., vol. 7, no. 3,
pp. 838–840, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.1016/J.EXIS.2020.06.002.
[2] W. H. Haider, "Estimates of Total Oil & Gas Reserves in The World, Future of Oil and
Gas Companies and SMART Investments by E & P Companies in Renewable Energy
Sources for Future Energy Needs," Int. Pet. Technol. Conf. 2020, IPTC 2020, Jan.
2020, doi: 10.2523/IPTC-19729-MS.
[3] J. Akpan and O. Olanrewaju, "Sustainable Energy Development: History and Recent
Advances," Energies 2023, Vol. 16, Page 7049, vol. 16, no. 20, p. 7049, Oct. 2023, doi:
10.3390/EN16207049.
[4] A. Nikkhah, I. Bagheri, C. Psomopoulos, et al., "Sustainable second-generation biofuel
production potential in a developing country case study," Energy Sources, Part A
Recover. Util. Environ. Eff., vol. 45, no. 3, pp. 7785–7798, Aug. 2023, doi:
10.1080/15567036.2019.1677805.
[5] S. Singh, M. J. Kulshrestha, N. Rani, et al., "An Overview of Vehicular Emission
Standards," Mapan - J. Metrol. Soc. India, vol. 38, no. 1, pp. 241–263, Mar. 2023, doi:
10.1007/S12647-022-00555-4/TABLES/1.
[6] X. Duan, L. Feng, H. Liu, et al., "Experimental investigation on exhaust emissions of a
heavy-duty vehicle powered by a methanol-fuelled spark ignition engine under
world Harmonized Transient Cycle and actual on-road driving conditions," Energy,
vol. 282, p. 128869, Nov. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.ENERGY.2023.128869.
[7] Ş. Altun, M. Ş. Adin, and K. İlçin, "Monohydric aliphatic alcohols as liquid fuels for
using in internal combustion engines: A review," J. Process Mech. Eng., Mar. 2023,
doi: 10.1177/09544089231160472.
Gatot Setyono et al.
Journal of Mechanical Engineering, Science, and
Innovation (JMESI)
- 94 -
[8] G. Gonca and M. F. Hocaoglu, "Emission and in-cylinder combustion characteristics
of a spark ignition engine operated on binary mixtures of gas and liquid fuels," Int. J.
Hydrogen Energy, vol. 52, pp. 1502–1518, Jan. 2024, doi:
10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2023.08.164.
[9] I. Abrar, T. Arora, and R. Khandelwal, "Bioalcohols as an alternative fuel for
transportation: Cradle to grave analysis," Fuel Process. Technol., vol. 242, p. 107646,
Apr. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.FUPROC.2022.107646.
[10] M. N. Abdullah, A. F. Yusop, R. Mamat, et al., "Sustainable Biofuels from First Three
Alcohol Families: A Critical Review," Energies 2023, Vol. 16, Page 648, vol. 16, no. 2,
p. 648, Jan. 2023, doi: 10.3390/EN16020648.
[11] R. Conțiu and R. Chiriac, "On the influence of different alcohol-type biofuels on
performance and engine emissions of an S.I. engine," IOP Conf. Ser. Mater. Sci. Eng.,
vol. 1303, no. 1, p. 012025, Mar. 2024, doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/1303/1/012025.
[12] [12] F. A. Malla, S. A. Bandh, S. A. Wani, A. T. Hoang, and N. A. Sofi, "Biofuels:
Potential Alternatives to Fossil Fuels," Biofuels Circ. Econ., pp. 1–15, Jan. 2022, doi:
10.1007/978-981-19-5837-3_1.
[13] S. Di Iorio, F. Catapano, A. Magno, et al., "The Potential of Ethanol/Methanol Blends
as Renewable Fuels for DI SI Engines," Energies 2023, Vol. 16, Page 2791, vol. 16, no.
6, p. 2791, Mar. 2023, doi: 10.3390/EN16062791.
[14] S. Yang, J. Feng, P. Sun, et al., "Combustion and emissions characteristics of
methanol/gasoline CISI engines under different injection modes," Fuel, vol. 333, p.
126506, Feb. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.FUEL.2022.126506.
[15] B. S. Nuthan Prasad, J. K. Pandey, and G. N. Kumar, "Effect of hydrogen enrichment
on performance, combustion, and emission of a methanol fueled S.I. engine," Int. J.
Hydrogen Energy, vol. 46, no. 49, pp. 25294–25307, Jul. 2021, doi:
10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2021.05.039.
[16] A. Lius, A. Cronhjort, and O. Stenlaas, "Evaluation of Cylinder State Estimator using
Fuel Evaporation Assessment in a PFI Methanol HD SI Engine," SAE Tech. Pap., Aug.
2022, doi: 10.4271/2022-01-1065.
[17] İ. Örs, B. Sayın Kul, and M. Ciniviz, "A Comparative Study of Ethanol and Methanol
Addition Effects on Engine Performance, Combustion and Emissions in the S.I.
Engine," Int. J. Automot. Sci. Technol., vol. 4, no. 2, pp. 59–69, Jun. 2020, doi:
10.30939/IJASTECH..713682.
[18] W. Shang, X. Yu, K. Miao, et al., "Research on Combustion and Emission
Characteristics of a N-Butanol Combined Injection SI Engine," Sustain. 2023, Vol. 15,
Page 9696, vol. 15, no. 12, p. 9696, Jun. 2023, doi: 10.3390/SU15129696.
[19] C. Kothare, C. Ladekar, and S. Kongre, "Experimental investigation of N-Butanol as a
fuel additive for Spark Ignition (S.I.) Engine," Mater. Today Proc., vol. 77, pp. 946–
952, Jan. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.MATPR.2022.12.064.
[20] S. Kumari, P. Kumar, V. Ashokkumar, et al., "Butanol Biofuels: Current Status and
Challenges," Sustain. Butanol Biofuels, pp. 76–92, Jan. 2023, doi:
10.1201/9781003165408-4/
[21] S. Suryaprakash and S. Srihari, "Experimental Investigation on Combustion and
Emission Characteristics of Butanol Gasoline Fuelled SI Engine," Smart Innov. Syst.
Technol., vol. 334, pp. 295–306, 2023, doi: 10.1007/978-981-19-8497-6_29.
[22] M. S. Farooq, A. Baig, Y. Wei, and H. Liu, "Comprehensive Review on Technical
Developments of Methanol-Fuel-Based Spark Ignition Engines to Improve the
Performance, Combustion, and Emissions," J. Energy Resour. Technol. Trans. ASME,
vol. 146, no. 7, Jul. 2024, doi: 10.1115/1.4065249/1199094.
[23] S. Kumaravel, C.G. Saravanan, V. Raman, et al., "Experimental investigations on in-
cylinder flame and emission characteristics of butanol-gasoline blends in S.I. engine
Gatot Setyono et al.
Journal of Mechanical Engineering, Science, and
Innovation (JMESI)
- 95 -
using combustion endoscopic system," Therm. Sci. Eng. Prog., vol. 49, p. 102449,
Mar. 2024, doi: 10.1016/J.TSEP.2024.102449.
[24] B. Gainey, J. Gandolfo, and B. Lawler, "Experimental Study of the Impact of Ethanol
Content on Partially Premixed Combustion With Ethanol-Gasoline Blends," J. Eng.
Gas Turbines Power, vol. 146, no. 9, Sep. 2024, doi: 10.1115/1.4064804/1197209.
[25] A. Marwaha and K. A. Subramanian, "Performance enhancement and emissions